

Serial No.01
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 545 of 2025

Date of Order: 04.11.2025

Smti. Afruza Bibi

Vs.

State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Mr. S.K.Hassan, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Ms. N.G.Shylla, Sr. Adv. with
J.N.Rynjah, GA.

Heard Mr. S.K.Hassan, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Issue notice

Ms. N.G.Shylla, learned Sr. GA is present and accepts notice on behalf of all the respondents, as such, no further notice is called for.

The prayer of the writ petitioner in the instant writ petition for a specific election for Moulakandi Part-IV VEC seems to be misplaced, inasmuch as, in an earlier order passed by this Court in WP(C). No. 147 of 2021, this Court by order dated 23-06-2022, had noted the submissions of the learned GA that there has been no bifurcation of Moulakandi, and bifurcation if any, was notional for easier management of job card holders and for allocation of works.

Learned Sr. GA for the respondents to obtain instructions.

List this matter on 26-11-2025.

Judge

Meghalaya
04.11.2025
"Samantha PS"